(3) The amounts for the segments are referred to as attributed capital or economic capital.
n.m. not meaningful

Non-GAAP measures

Results excluding adjustments in Wealth Management
Our Wealth Management results have been impacted by certain
accounting and tax adjustments noted in the following table. We
believe that excluding these items is more reflective of ongoing
operating results, will provide readers with a better
understanding of management’s perspective on our
performance, and should enhance the comparability of the

financial performance of our Wealth Management segment for
the three- and six-month periods ended April 30, 2011 with the
corresponding periods in the prior year and the three- month
period ended January 31, 2011. These measures are non-GAAP,
do not have a standardized meaning under GAAP and may not
be comparable to similar measures disclosed by other financial
institutions.

As at or for the three months ended

April 30, 2011 January 31, 2011 April 30, 2010

(C$ millions) Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments

As
Reported

Deferred
compensation

liability (1)

Tax
accounting
adjustment Adjusted

As
Reported

Deferred
compensation

liability Adjusted
As

Reported

Foreign currency
translation on

certain AFS
securities Adjusted

Net Income before income taxes $ 294 $ (31) $ – $ 263 $ 311 $ (15) $ 296 $ 147 $ 68 $ 215
Income taxes 74 (9) 13 78 90 (4) 86 57 7 64

Net Income (loss) $ 220 $ (22) $ (13) $ 185 $ 221 $ (11) $ 210 $ 90 $ 61 $ 151

(1) Non-interest expense was reduced by $27 million and non-interest income increased by $4 million.

As at or for the six months ended

April 30, 2011 April 30, 2010

(C$ millions) Adjustments Adjustments

As
Reported

Deferred
compensation

liability

Tax
accounting
adjustment Adjusted

As
Reported

Foreign currency
translation on

certain AFS
securities

Favourable
tax

adjustment Adjusted

Net Income before income taxes $ 605 $ (46) $ – $ 559 $ 405 $ 29 $ – $ 434
Income taxes 164 (13) 13 164 96 2 30 $ 128

Net Income (loss) $ 441 $ (33) $ (13) $ 395 $ 309 $ 27 $ (30) $ 306

Royal Bank of Canada Second Quarter 2011 9

Canadian Banking

As at or for the three months ended As at or for the six months ended

April 30 January 31 April 30 April 30 April 30

(C$ millions, except percentage amounts) 2011 2011 2010 2011 2010

Net interest income $ 1,928 $ 1,976 $ 1,810 $ 3,904 $ 3,689
Non-interest income 814 802 781 1,616 1,540

Total revenue $ 2,742 $ 2,778 $ 2,591 $ 5,520 $ 5,229
PCL $ 247 $ 257 $ 302 $ 504 $ 620
Non-interest expense 1,313 1,297 1,234 2,610 2,439

Net income before income taxes $ 1,182 $ 1,224 $ 1,055 $ 2,406 $ 2,170
Net income $ 851 $ 882 $ 736 $ 1,733 $ 1,513